Case 23-90088 Document 344 Filed in TXSR on 03/22/23 Page 1 of 26 Docket #0344 Date Filed: 3/22/2023

United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of Texas

> ENTERED March 22, 2023

Nathan Ochsner, Clerk

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

In re:

AVAYA INC., et al.,1

Chapter 11

Case No. 23-90088 (DRJ)

) (Jointly Administered)

Debtors.

Re: Docket No. 288

ORDER AUTHORIZING THE RETENTION AND EMPLOYMENT OF EVERCORE GROUP L.L.C. AS INVESTMENT BANKER TO THE DEBTORS, EFFECTIVE AS OF FEBRUARY 14, 2023

Upon the application (the "<u>Application</u>")² of the above-captioned debtors and debtors in possession (collectively, the "<u>Debtors</u>") for entry of an order (this "<u>Order</u>"), (a) authorizing the employment and retention of Evercore as investment banker to the Debtors, in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Engagement Letter, attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 1</u>, (b) approving the terms of Evercore's employment and retention, including the Fee and Expense Structure and the Indemnification Obligations, contribution, reimbursement, and related provisions set forth in the Engagement Letter, and (c) approving the modification of compliance with requirements regarding time entry detail, all as more fully set forth in the Application; and upon consideration of the Shah Declaration; and this Court having jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1334; and this Court having found that this is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2); and that this Court may enter a final order consistent with Article III of

² Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Application.



¹ A complete list of each of the Debtors in these chapter 11 cases may be obtained on the website of the Debtors' claims and noticing agent at <u>http://www.kccllc.net/avaya</u>. The location of Debtor Avaya Inc.'s principal place of business and the Debtors' service address in these chapter 11 cases is 350 Mount Kemble Avenue, Morristown, New Jersey 07960.

Case 23-90088 Document 344 Filed in TXSB on 03/22/23 Page 2 of 26

the United States Constitution; and this Court having found that venue of this proceeding and the Application in this district is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and this Court having found that the terms and conditions of Evercore's employment, including but not limited to the Fee and Expense Structure set forth in the Engagement Letter and summarized in the Application, are reasonable as required by section 328(a) of the Bankruptcy Code; and this Court having found that the relief requested in the Application is necessary and essential for the Debtors' reorganization and such relief is in the best interests of the Debtors' estates, their creditors, and other parties in interest; and this Court having found that Evercore is a "disinterested person" as that term is defined in section 101(14) of the Bankruptcy Code; and this Court having found that the Debtors' notice of the Application and opportunity for a hearing on the Application were appropriate under the circumstances and no other notice need be provided; and this Court having reviewed the Application and having determined that the legal and factual bases set forth in the Application establish just cause for the relief granted herein; and upon all of the proceedings had before this Court; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is HEREBY **ORDERED THAT:**

1. The Debtors are authorized, pursuant to sections 327 and 328(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rules 2014 and 2016, and Bankruptcy Local Rules 2014-1 and 2016-1, to employ and retain Evercore as investment banker to the Debtors, effective February 14, 2023, in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Engagement Letter and to pay fees and reimburse expenses to Evercore as of the Petition Date on the terms and at the times specified in the Engagement Letter, except as limited or modified herein.

2. The provisions set forth in the Engagement Letter are approved in all respects except as limited or modified herein.

Case 23-90088 Document 344 Filed in TXSB on 03/22/23 Page 3 of 26

3. The terms of Evercore's compensation as set forth in the Engagement Letter, as modified by this Order, including, without limitation, the Fee and Expense Structure and the Indemnification Obligations, are approved pursuant to section 328(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, and Evercore shall be compensated and reimbursed pursuant to section 328(a) of the Bankruptcy Code in accordance with the terms of the Engagement Letter, as modified by this Order, subject to the procedures set forth in the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, the Bankruptcy Local Rules, the Complex Case Procedures (except as otherwise set forth herein), and any other applicable orders of this Court.

4. None of the fees payable to Evercore shall constitute a "bonus" or fee enhancement under applicable law.

5. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Application, Engagement Letter, or the Shah Declaration, to the extent the Debtors wish to expand the scope of Evercore's services beyond those services set forth in the Application, Engagement Letter, or the Shah Declaration, such other services shall be subject to separate application and approval by Court order.

6. Evercore shall file fee applications for interim and final allowance of compensation and reimbursement of expenses pursuant to the procedures set forth in sections 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code and any orders of this Court, and such applications shall be subject to review by the Court; *provided* that the fee applications filed by Evercore shall be subject to review only pursuant to the standard of review set forth in section 328 of the Bankruptcy Code and not subject to the standard of review set forth in section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code, except as otherwise expressly set forth herein.

7. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this Order, the Application, or the Engagement Letter, the U.S. Trustee shall have the right to object to Evercore's request(s) for

Case 23-90088 Document 344 Filed in TXSB on 03/22/23 Page 4 of 26

interim and final applications for compensation based on the reasonableness standard provided in section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code; *provided* that "reasonableness" shall be evaluated by comparing (among the other factors set forth in section 330(a)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code) the fees payable in these Chapter 11 Cases to fees paid to comparable investment banking firms with similar experience and reputation offering comparable services in other chapter 11 cases and shall not be evaluated primarily on an hourly or length-of-case criterion.

8. Evercore shall include in its monthly, interim, and final fee applications, among other things, reasonably detailed time records setting forth, in a summary format by project category, a description of the services rendered by each professional and the amount of time spent on each date by each such individual in rendering services on behalf of the Debtors in half-hour (0.5) increments, but Evercore shall be excused from keeping time in tenth-hour (0.1) increments.

9. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Application, the Engagement Letter, or the Shah Declaration, to the extent that Evercore uses the services of independent or third-party contractors or subcontractors (the "<u>Contractors</u>") in these cases and Evercore seeks to pass through the fees and/or costs of the Contractors to the Debtors, Evercore shall (a) pass through the fees of such Contractors to the Debtors at the same rate that Evercore pays the Contractors; and (b) seek reimbursement for actual costs of the Contractors only. In addition, the Debtors shall ensure that the Contractors perform the conflicts checks as required for Evercore and file such disclosures as required by the Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rules.

10. The Debtors shall be bound by the indemnification, contribution, reimbursement, exculpation, and other provisions of the Engagement Letter and will indemnify and hold harmless Evercore and the other Indemnified Persons, pursuant to the Engagement Letter, subject to the following modifications during the pendency of these Chapter 11 Cases:

- a. Subject to the provisions of subparagraphs (b) and (c) below, the Debtors are authorized to indemnify, and shall indemnify, Evercore for any claims arising from, related to, or in connection with the Services to be provided by Evercore as specified in the Application, but not for any claim arising from, related to, or in connection with Evercore's postpetition performance of any other services other than those in connection with the engagement, unless such postpetition services and indemnification therefor are approved by this Court;
- b. The Debtors shall have no obligation to indemnify Evercore for any claim or expense that is either (i) judicially determined (the determination having become final) to have arisen from Evercore's fraud, bad faith, gross negligence, willful misconduct, breach of fiduciary duty (if any), or selfdealing, or (ii) settled prior to a judicial determination as to Evercore's fraud, bad faith, gross negligence, willful misconduct, breach of fiduciary duty (if any), or self-dealing but determined by this Court, after notice and a hearing pursuant to subparagraph (c) infra, to be a claim or expense for which Evercore is not entitled to receive indemnity under the terms of the Application; and
- c. If, before the earlier of (i) the entry of an order confirming a chapter 11 plan in these Chapter 11 Cases (that order having become a final order no longer subject to appeal), and (ii) the entry of an order closing these Chapter 11 Cases, Evercore believes that it is entitled to the payment of any amounts by the Debtors on account of the Debtors' indemnification obligations under the Engagement Letter (as modified by this Order), including, without limitation, the advancement of defense costs, Evercore must file an application in this Court, and the Debtors may not pay any such amounts to Evercore before the entry of an order by this Court approving the payment. This subparagraph (c) is intended only to specify the period of time under which the Court shall have jurisdiction over any request for fees and expenses by Evercore for indemnification, and not as a provision limiting the duration of the Debtors' obligation to indemnify, or make contributions or reimbursements to Evercore.

11. In the event that, during the pendency of these Chapter 11 Cases, Evercore seeks reimbursement for any attorneys' fees and/or expenses pursuant to the Engagement Letter, the invoices and supporting time records from such attorneys shall be included in Evercore's fee applications and such invoices and time records shall be in compliance with the Bankruptcy Local Rules and approval of the Court under the standards of sections 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code, without regard to whether such attorney has been retained pursuant to section 327 of the

Case 23-90088 Document 344 Filed in TXSB on 03/22/23 Page 6 of 26

Bankruptcy Code and without regard to whether such attorney's services satisfy section 330(a)(3)(C) of the Bankruptcy Code; *provided*, *however*, that Evercore shall not seek reimbursement from the Debtors' estates for any attorneys' fees or expenses incurred in defending against any formal objections to Evercore's fee applications filed in these Chapter 11 Cases.

12. Evercore's Monthly Fee shall be prorated for any month in which Evercore is not employed for each day of the month.

13. Evercore shall use reasonable efforts to avoid any duplication of services provided by any of the Debtors' other retained professionals in these Chapter 11 Cases.

14. The relief granted herein, including, without limitation, approval pursuant to section 328(a) of the Bankruptcy Code of the Fee and Expense Structure and the Indemnification Obligations, shall be binding upon any chapter 11 trustee appointed in these Chapter 11 Cases, or upon any chapter 7 trustee appointed in the event of a subsequent conversion of these Chapter 11 Cases to cases under chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code.

15. To the extent that this Order is inconsistent with the Application, the Shah Declaration, or the Engagement Letter, the terms of this Order shall govern.

16. Notice of the Application satisfies the requirements of Bankruptcy Rule 6004(a) and the Bankruptcy Local Rules are satisfied by such notice.

17. Notwithstanding any Bankruptcy Rule to the contrary, the terms and conditions of this Order are immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry.

18. The Debtors and Evercore are authorized to take all actions necessary to effectuate the relief granted in this Order in accordance with the Application.

Case 23-90088 Document 344 Filed in TXSB on 03/22/23 Page 7 of 26

19. This Court retains exclusive jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or related to the implementation, interpretation, and enforcement of this Order.

Signed: March 22, 2023.

DAVID R. JONES UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

7

<u>Exhibit 1</u>

Engagement Letter

February 12, 2023

Avaya Holdings Corp. Attention: Alan Masarek, President and Chief Executive Officer 2605 Meridian Parkway, Suite 200 Durham, NC 27713

Dear Alan,

This engagement letter (this "Agreement") is to formalize the arrangement between Evercore Group L.L.C. ("Evercore") and Avaya Holdings Corp. (together with any direct or indirect subsidiaries, the "Company") regarding the retention of Evercore by the Company as a financial advisor for the purposes set forth herein. This Agreement is effective as of February 12, 2023 (the "Effective Date"). The terms of this Agreement, including Schedule I, shall apply to all of our activities undertaken in connection with the matters described herein, including those undertaken prior to the date hereof.

We refer to our prior engagement as financial advisor to the Company pursuant to the engagement letter dated August 18, 2022 (the "August Engagement Letter"), later amended and restated in its entirety by the engagement letter dated November 4, 2022 (the "November Engagement Letter", and, collectively with the August Engagement Letter, the "Previous Engagement Letters"), by and between the Company and Evercore. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Company and Evercore hereby agree that the November Engagement Letter shall be amended and restated in its entirety as set forth below as of the Effective Date.

Assignment Scope:

The Company hereby retains Evercore as its financial advisor to provide the Company with general investment banking advice and to advise it in connection with any Restructuring, Financing, Liability Management Transaction, Amendment and/or Sale (each defined below, and each individually or collectively, a "Transaction") on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

As used in this Agreement, the term "Restructuring" shall mean, collectively, any restructuring, reorganization and/or recapitalization, however such result is achieved, including, without limitation, through (i) a plan of reorganization or liquidation confirmed pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §101 *et. seq.*, as from time to time amended, or any other current or future federal statute or regulation that may be applicable to such plan (11 U.S.C. §101 *et. seq.* and those other statutes and regulations are referred to herein generically as the "Bankruptcy Code")) and/or (ii) a refinancing, cancellation, forgiveness, satisfaction, retirement, purchase, assumption and/or a material modification or amendment to the terms of the Company's outstanding indebtedness (including bank debt, bond debt, preferred stock, and other on and off balance sheet indebtedness), funding commitments (including asset-based loans), trade claims, leases (both on and off balance sheet), litigation-related

claims and obligations, unfunded pension and retiree medical liabilities, partnership interests and other liabilities (collectively, the "Existing Obligations") including pursuant to a sale, repurchase or an exchange transaction, a Plan (as defined below) or a solicitation of consents, waivers, acceptances or authorizations; provided, however, that any transaction that is a Liability Management Transaction (as defined below) shall not be a Restructuring hereunder.

As used in this agreement, the term "Financing" shall mean the public or private issuance, sale or placement of newly issued or treasury equity, equity-linked or debt securities, instruments or obligations of the Company with one or more lenders and/or investors or security holders (each such lender or investor, an "Investor"), including any new-money "debtor-in-possession financing" or "exit financing" in connection with a case under the Bankruptcy Code or a refinancing, repricing, rights offering or any loan or other financing or obligation.

As used in this Agreement, the term "Liability Management Transaction" shall mean any (i) refinancing, maturity extension, exchange offer, tender offer, consent solicitation, conversion, cancellation, forgiveness, retirement, and/or purchase of the Company's outstanding indebtedness (including bank debt, bond debt, preferred stock, and other onand off-balance-sheet indebtedness), funding commitments (including asset-based loans), trade claims, leases (both on and off balance sheet), litigation-related claims and obligations, unfunded pension and retiree medical liabilities, partnership interests and other liabilities, and/or (ii) other liability management transaction, in each such case (i) and (ii), in one or a series of transactions, regardless of the form or structure thereof, which is consummated outside of a proceeding pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code. For the avoidance of doubt, a Liability Management Transaction shall include any maturity extension of the 2.25% Convertible Senior Notes due 2023.

As used in this Agreement, the term "Amendment" shall mean any material waiver, amendment, extension and/or modification to the terms of the Company's outstanding funded indebtedness and funding commitments (including its asset-based loans). For the avoidance of doubt, an Amendment shall include any amendment or waiver related to the applicable credit documents to effectuate revisions to the escrow release mechanics of the i) Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2017 (as amended, including Amendment No. 4, referred to herein as the "Term Loan Credit Agreement") and/or ii) the Escrow Agreement, dated as of July 12, 2022.

As used in this agreement, the term "Sale" shall mean whether or not in one transaction, or a series of related transactions, (a) the disposition to one or more third parties whether or not pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code of all or, if not all, any material or meaningful portion (a "Material Portion") of the issued and outstanding equity securities or any other issued and outstanding securities of the Company by the existing security holders of the Company; or (b) an acquisition, merger, consolidation, or other business combination, including a sale pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code, of which all or, if not all, any Material Portion of the business, assets or existing equity or securities of the Company are, directly or indirectly, sold or transferred to, or combined with, another company (other than an ordinary course

intra-company transaction); or (c) an acquisition, merger, consolidation, sale, including a sale pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code, or other business combination pursuant to a successful "credit bid" of any securities by existing securities holders, in each case of all or of a Material Portion of the Company's assets; or (d) the formation of a joint venture, partnership or similar entity, or any similar sale transaction in which the Company sells all or a Material Portion of its assets.

Description of Services:

- 1. Evercore agrees, in consideration of the compensation provided in Section 2 below, to perform the following services, to the extent it deems such services necessary, appropriate and feasible:
 - a. Reviewing and analyzing the Company's business, operations, properties, financial condition and financial projections;
 - b. Analyzing the Company's debt documents, liquidity, covenant, and maturity profile, and risks and opportunities with respect to its overall capital structure;
 - c. Assisting in crafting and facilitating lender and other stakeholder communication and engagement strategy, including reviewing, analyzing and helping to prepare investor communication materials and presentations to the Board of Directors;
 - d. Assessing the financial, strategic and capital structure alternatives available to the Company and presenting, alongside the management team, to the Company's Board of Directors;
 - e. Advising and assisting the Company in developing, evaluating, structuring and executing any Transaction, if the Company determines to undertake such Transaction, including, without limitation, coordination of the overall process with all participants with respect to the potential Transaction;
 - f. Evaluating tactics and strategies for negotiating with creditors and/or stakeholders regarding any Transaction and, at the direction of the Company, participating in such negotiations on behalf of the Company;
 - g. Providing financial advice in developing and implementing a Restructuring, which would include:
 - i. Assisting the Company in developing and seeking approval of a restructuring plan or plan of reorganization, including a plan of reorganization pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code (any such plans are referred to generically herein as the "Plan");

- ii. Advising the Company on tactics and strategies for negotiating with various stakeholders regarding the Plan and/or participating in such negotiations;
- iii. Analyzing the potential financial impact of various Restructuring scenarios on the value of the Company and the recoveries of those stakeholders impacted by a Restructuring;
- iv. Providing testimony, as necessary, with respect to matters on which Evercore has been engaged to advise the Company in any proceedings under the Bankruptcy Code that are pending before a court (generically referred to herein as the "Bankruptcy Court") exercising jurisdiction over the Company as a debtor; and
- v. Providing the Company with other financial restructuring advice and/or financial advisory services as Evercore and the Company may deem appropriate.
- h. If the Company pursues a Financing, assisting the Company in:
 - i. Structuring and effecting a Financing;
 - ii. Identifying potential Investors and, at the Company's request, contacting such Investors; and
 - iii. Working with the Company in negotiating with potential Investors, including helping the Company to prepare materials for and facilitating due diligence with such potential Investors.

It is understood that nothing contained herein shall constitute an express or implied commitment by Evercore to act in any capacity or to underwrite, place or purchase any financing or securities, which commitment, if any, shall be set forth in a separate underwriting placement or other appropriate agreement relating to a Financing.

- i. If the Company pursues a Liability Management Transaction, assisting the Company in:
 - i. Structuring and effecting a Liability Management Transaction;
 - ii. Advising the Company on tactics and strategies for negotiating with various stakeholders regarding the Liability Management Transaction; and
 - iii. Providing the Company with other financial advice as Evercore and the Company deem appropriate.

Case 23-90088 Document 344 Filed in TXSB on 03/22/23 Page 13 of 26 Avaya Holdings Corp. February 12, 2023 Page 5

- j. If the Company pursues an Amendment, assisting the Company in:
 - i. Structuring and effecting an Amendment;
 - ii. Preparing materials for and facilitating due diligence with the lenders and their respective advisors;
 - iii. Advising the Company on tactics and strategies for negotiating with the lenders and other stakeholders; and
 - iv. Presenting financial and strategic advice to the Company's senior management teams and Board of Directors.
- k. If the Company pursues a Sale, assisting the Company in:
 - i. Structuring and effecting a Sale;
 - ii. Identifying interested parties and/or potential acquirors and, at the Company's request, contacting such interested parties and/or potential acquirors; and
 - iii. Advising the Company in connection with negotiations with potential interested parties and/or acquirors and aiding in the consummation of a Sale transaction.

In rendering its services to the Company hereunder, Evercore is not assuming any responsibility for the Company's underlying business decision to pursue or not to pursue any business strategy or to effect or not to effect any Transaction or any other transaction.

Evercore shall not have any obligation or responsibility to provide accounting, audit, "crisis management" or business consultant services to the Company, and shall have no responsibility for design or implementation of operating, organizational, administrative, cash management or liquidity improvements; nor shall Evercore be responsible for providing any tax, legal or other specialist advice. The Company confirms that it will rely on its own counsel, accountants and similar expert advisors for legal, accounting, tax and other similar advice.

Fees:

- 2. As compensation for the services rendered by Evercore hereunder, the Company agrees to pay Evercore the following fees in cash as and when set forth below:
 - a. A monthly fee of \$200,000 (a "Monthly Fee"), payable on execution of the August Engagement Letter and on the 1st day of each month commencing September 1, 2022 until the earlier of the consummation of the Restructuring transaction or the termination of Evercore's engagement. So long as Monthly Fees for months 1 through 6 have actually been earned and paid, \$100,000 per month of the Monthly

Case 23-90088 Document 344 Filed in TXSB on 03/22/23 Page 14 of 26

Avaya Holdings Corp. February 12, 2023 Page 6

Fee actually paid for months 1 through 6 shall be credited (without duplication) against any Restructuring Fee, Financing Fee, Liability Management Transaction Fee, Amendment Fee, and/or Sale Fee (each defined below, and each individually or collectively, the "Transaction Fees") payable; provided, that, in the event of a Chapter 11 filing, any such credit of fees contemplated by this sentence shall only apply to the extent that all such Monthly Fees and the applicable Transaction Fees are approved in their entirety by the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to a final order not subject to appeal and which order is acceptable to Evercore.

- b. A fee of \$14,000,000 (a "Restructuring Fee"), payable upon the earlier of (i) confirmation of a Plan or (ii) consummation of any Restructuring, in each case subject to the approval of the Bankruptcy Court, to the extent applicable.
- c. A fee (a "Financing Fee"), in an amount equal to the applicable percentage(s) of the Gross Proceeds (as defined below) as set forth in the table below. 50% of the Financing Fee shall be payable upon the execution of a commitment letter or other similar document with respect to such Financing (if applicable) and the remaining amount payable upon consummation of such Financing (except for a DIP Financing or a DIP-to-Exit Financing, which shall be payable as specified below). Any Financing Fee shall be incremental to any Restructuring Fee, Amendment Fee, Sale Fee or Liability Management Transaction Fee.

Financing	As a Percentage of Financing Gross Proceeds
DIP Financing	1.00%
DIP-to-Exit Financing	1.50%
All Other Indebtedness	1.50%
Equity or Equity-linked Securities/Obligations	3.50%

For purposes of calculating each Financing Fee, "Gross Proceeds" shall equal the aggregate amount of capital committed, whether or not drawn or funded.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, any Financing Fee earned in connection with any debtor-in-possession financing ("DIP Financing"), whether on a standalone basis or convertible into an exit facility ("DIP-to-Exit Financing"), shall be payable in full upon the earlier of (a) the execution of a commitment letter or other similar document with respect to such DIP Financing or DIP-to-Exit Financing (regardless of draw or funding schedule).

So long as such Financing Fee(s) under this subparagraph 2(c) have actually been earned and paid, 50% of such Financing Fee(s) shall be credited (without duplication) against any Restructuring Fee payable in connection with the underlying Financing; provided, that, in the event of a Chapter 11 filing, any such credit of fees contemplated by this sentence shall apply only to the extent that all

> fees earned by Evercore are approved in their entirety by the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to a final order not subject to appeal and which order is acceptable to Evercore. Prior to giving effect to the RSA Fee Credit (as defined below), and notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in no event shall the net Restructuring Fee actually paid as a result of such aggregate crediting under clauses 2(a) and 2(c) be less than \$7,000,000.

> Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, and contingent upon the successful consummation of the transactions ("<u>RSA Transactions</u>") set forth in the Restructuring Support Agreement entered into as of February 13, 2023 (the "Restructuring Support Agreement"), by and among the Company, Consenting Stakeholders (as defined in the Restructuring Support Agreement), and any other applicable parties, the aggregate crediting pursuant to the immediately preceding paragraph shall be increased by \$3,471,875 (the "RSA Fee Credit") solely for those applicable Financing Fees earned and payable as a result of the RSA Transactions. For clarity, the RSA Fee Credit shall not apply following the termination of or any waiver, amendment, extension and/or modification of the Restructuring Support Agreement, absent written confirmation by Evercore.

- d. A fee (a "Liability Management Transaction Fee"), payable upon consummation of any Liability Management Transaction, equal to 1.0% of the principal amount of outstanding indebtedness (including bank debt, bond debt, preferred stock, and other on- and off-balance-sheet indebtedness), funding commitments (including asset-based loans), trade claims, leases (both on and off balance sheet), litigation-related claims and obligations, unfunded pension and retiree medical liabilities, partnership interests and other liabilities participating in any Liability Management Transaction; provided, however, that the Liability Management Transaction Fee shall not exceed \$14,000,000.
- e. A fee of \$3,500,000 (an "Amendment Fee"), payable upon consummation of such Amendment; provided, however, that if the Amendment only requires consents from Tranche B-3 Term Lenders (as defined in the Term Loan Credit Agreement), the Amendment Fee shall be \$2,000,000; provided further that only one Amendment Fee may be earned in any 12-month period.
- f. A fee payable upon consummation of any Sale (a "Sale Fee"), to be negotiated in good faith and mutually agreed upon consistent with compensation customarily paid to nationally recognized investment banks of similar standing acting in similar situations.
- g. In addition to any fees that may be payable to Evercore and, regardless of whether any transaction occurs, the Company, on a monthly basis, shall promptly reimburse to Evercore (a) all reasonable and documented out-of-pocket expenses (including travel and lodging, data processing and communications charges, courier services and other appropriate expenditures) and (b) other documented reasonable out-ofpocket fees and expenses, including expenses of Evercore's outside counsel (which shall be invoiced on a monthly basis to the Company), if any (provided that Evercore obtains advance written approval (email being sufficient) from the

Company prior to engaging such counsel, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned and delayed).

- h. If Evercore provides services to the Company for which a fee is not provided herein, then, solely to the extent such services were actually requested by the Company, such services shall, except insofar as they are the subject of a separate agreement, be treated as falling within the scope of this Agreement, and the Company and Evercore will agree upon a fee for such services based upon good faith negotiations.
- i. All amounts referenced hereunder reflect United States currency and shall be paid promptly in cash after such amounts accrue hereunder.

In addition, the Company and Evercore acknowledge and agree that more than one fee may be payable to Evercore under subparagraphs 2(b), 2(c), 2(d), 2(e), 2(f), and/or 2(h) hereof in connection with any single transaction or a series of transactions, it being understood and agreed that if more than one fee becomes so payable to Evercore in connection with a series of transactions, each such fee shall be paid to Evercore.

If a Restructuring, Financing and/or Sale is to be completed, in whole or in part, through a pre-packaged Plan or similar pre-arranged Plan anticipated to involve the solicitation of acceptances of such Plan in compliance with the Bankruptcy Code, by or on behalf of the Company, from holders of any class of the Company's Existing Obligations (i) (a) in the case of a pre-packaged Plan, 75% of the fees pursuant to subparagraphs 2(b), 2(c) and 2(f) shall be earned and shall be payable upon the execution of definitive agreements or delivery of binding consents with sufficient majorities with respect to such Plan and (b) in the case of a pre-arranged Plan (including any Plan for which solicitation of votes in respect of such Plan will commence prior to, but remain incomplete upon, commencement of the Chapter 11 proceedings), 50% of the fees pursuant to subparagraphs 2(b), 2(c) and 2(f)shall be earned and shall be payable upon obtaining over 50% support (e.g., via an executed term sheet, restructuring support agreement or other agreement in principle documenting the key terms of such pre-arranged Plan) from at least one of the Company's creditor classes and (ii) the remainder of such fees shall be earned and shall be payable upon consummation of such Plan; provided, further, that in the event that Evercore is paid a fee in connection with a pre-packaged Plan or similar pre-arranged Plan, and such Plan is not thereafter consummated, then such fee previously paid to Evercore may be credited by the Company against any subsequent fee hereunder that becomes payable by the Company to Evercore.

The Company acknowledges that the fee structure herein, including the Monthly Fees, reflects the substantial commitment of professional time and effort that will be required of Evercore and its professionals and in light of the fact that (i) such commitment may foreclose other opportunities for Evercore and (ii) the actual time and commitment required of Evercore and its professionals to perform its services may vary substantially from week to week and month to month, creating "peak load" issues for Evercore.

Support of Fees and Retention in Bankruptcy Code Proceedings:

3. In the event the Company obtains support (e.g., via an executed term sheet, restructuring support agreement, or other agreement in principle documenting the key terms of a Plan and/or out-of-court restructuring) from one or more of the Company's key creditor classes (such creditors the "Supporting Creditors" and any such documentation of support, an "RSA"), the Company agrees that it will use commercially reasonable efforts to include in the RSA a provision that the Supporting Creditors affirmatively agree to support and not to object in any way: (i) the retention of Evercore; (ii) the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement including, for the avoidance of doubt, the fee and expense structure included herein; and/or (iii) any fee statement or application submitted by Evercore to the Bankruptcy Court, which statement or application shall be in accordance with Section 2 of this Agreement. In the event of the commencement of Chapter 11 proceedings, the Company agrees that it will use best efforts to obtain prompt authorization from the Bankruptcy Court to retain Evercore on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement under the provisions of 11 U.S.C. §§ 327 and 328 subject to the standard of review provided in Section 328(a), and not subject to the standard of review under 11 U.S.C. § 330 or any other standard of review. Subject to being so retained, Evercore agrees that during the pendency of any such proceedings, it shall continue to perform its obligations under this Agreement and that it shall file interim and final applications for allowance of the fees and expenses payable to it under the terms of this Agreement pursuant to the applicable Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, and the local rules and orders of the Bankruptcy Court. The Company shall supply Evercore with a draft of the application and proposed retention order authorizing Evercore's retention sufficiently in advance of the filing of such application and proposed order to enable Evercore and its counsel to review and comment thereon. Evercore shall be under no obligation to provide any services under this Agreement in the event that the Company becomes a debtor under the Bankruptcy Code unless Evercore's retention under the terms of this Agreement is approved under Section 328(a) by final order of the Bankruptcy Court, not subject to appeal, which order is acceptable to Evercore. In so agreeing to seek Evercore's retention under Section 328(a), the Company acknowledges that it believes that Evercore's general restructuring experience and expertise, its knowledge of the capital markets and its merger and acquisition capabilities will inure to the benefit of the Company in pursuing any Transaction, that the value to the Company of Evercore's services hereunder derives in substantial part from that expertise and experience and that, accordingly, the structure and amount of the contingent fees are reasonable under the standard set forth in Section 328(a), regardless of the number of hours to be expended by Evercore's professionals in the performance of the services to be provided hereunder. No fee payable to any other person, by the Company or any other party, shall reduce or otherwise affect any fee payable hereunder to Evercore.

Other:

4. Evercore's engagement hereunder is premised on the assumption that the Company will make available to Evercore all information and data that Evercore reasonably deems appropriate in connection with its activities on the Company's behalf and will not omit or withhold any material information, subject in each case to applicable law.

The Company represents and warrants to Evercore that to the best of the Company's knowledge, any information heretofore or hereafter furnished to Evercore is and will be true and correct in all material respects. The Company recognizes and consents to the fact that (a) Evercore will use and rely on the accuracy and completeness of public reports and other information provided by others, including information provided by the Company, other parties and their respective officers, employees, auditors, attorneys or other agents in performing the services contemplated by this Agreement, and (b) Evercore does not assume responsibility for, and may rely without independent verification upon, the accuracy and completeness of any such information.

- 5. Each of the Company and Evercore agree that the terms of the Confidentiality Agreement between the Company and Evercore dated August 7, 2022 will govern the treatment of information provided by the Company to Evercore during the term of this engagement.
- 6. Evercore's engagement hereunder may be terminated by the Company or Evercore at any time upon written notice and without liability or continuing obligation to the Company or Evercore, except that following such termination (except for termination by the Company for "Cause"), Evercore shall remain entitled to any fees accrued pursuant to Section 2 but not yet paid prior to such termination, and to reimbursement of reasonable expenses incurred prior to such termination, and Evercore shall remain entitled to full payment of all accrued fees contemplated by Section 2 hereof in respect to any Transaction consummated or with respect to which a definitive agreement is entered into during the period from the date hereof until 12 months following such termination. "Cause" shall mean a finding of fraud, gross negligence, or willful misconduct by Evercore or its affiliates in the performance of their services hereunder.
- 7. Nothing in this Agreement, expressed or implied, is intended to confer or does confer on any person or entity other than the parties hereto or their respective successors and assigns, and to the extent expressly set forth in accordance with the indemnification agreement ("Indemnification Agreement") attached to this Agreement as Schedule I, the Indemnified Persons (as defined in the Indemnification Agreement), any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Agreement or as a result of the services to be rendered by Evercore hereunder. The Company acknowledges that Evercore is not acting as an agent of the Company or in a fiduciary capacity with respect to the Company and that Evercore is not assuming any duties or obligations other than those expressly set forth in this Agreement. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as creating, or be deemed to create, the relationship of employer and employee between the parties, nor any agency, joint venture or partnership. Evercore shall at all times be and be deemed to be an independent contractor. Nothing herein is intended to create or shall be construed as creating a fiduciary relationship between Evercore and the Company or its Board of Directors. No party to this Agreement nor its employees or agents shall have any authority to act for or to bind the other party in any way or to sign the name of the other party or to represent that that the other party is in any way responsible for the acts or omissions of such party.

- 8. As part of the compensation payable to Evercore hereunder, the Company agrees to indemnify Evercore and certain related persons in accordance with the Indemnification Agreement. The provisions of the Indemnification Agreement are an integral part of this Agreement, and the terms thereof are incorporated by reference herein. The provisions of the Indemnification Agreement shall survive any termination or completion of Evercore's engagement hereunder.
- 9. The Company agrees that it is solely responsible for any decision regarding a transaction, regardless of the advice provided by Evercore with respect to such a transaction. The Company acknowledges that the Company's appointment of Evercore pursuant to this Agreement is not intended to achieve or guarantee the closing of a transaction and that Evercore is not in a position to guarantee the achievement or closing of a transaction.
- 10. The Company recognizes that Evercore has been engaged only by the Company and that the Company's engagement of Evercore is not deemed to be on behalf of and is not intended to confer rights on any shareholder, partner or other owner of the Company, any creditor, lender or any other person not a party hereto or any of its affiliates or their respective directors, officers, members, agents, employees or representatives. Unless otherwise expressly agreed, no one, other than senior management or the Board of Directors of the Company, is authorized to rely upon the Company's engagement of Evercore or any statements, advice, opinions or conduct by Evercore. Without limiting the foregoing, any advice, written or oral, rendered to the Company's Board of Directors or senior management in the course of the Company's engagement of Evercore are solely for the purpose of assisting senior management or the Board of Directors of the Company, as the case may be, in evaluating the Transaction or any other transaction and does not constitute a recommendation to any stakeholder of the Company that such stakeholder might or should take in connection with a transaction. Any advice, written or oral, rendered by Evercore may not be disclosed publicly or made available to third parties without the prior written consent of Evercore, provided that the Company may disclose such information (i) on a confidential and non-reliance basis, to its directors, accountants and attorneys, in each case, who have a "need-to-know" in connection with a transaction or (ii) to the extent required by applicable laws or regulations or by any subpoena or similar legal process. so long as the Company shall have (to the extent not prohibited by law) promptly notified Evercore of such disclosure requirement.
- 11. In order to coordinate Evercore's efforts on behalf of the Company during the period of Evercore's engagement hereunder, the Company will promptly inform Evercore of any discussions, negotiations, or inquiries regarding a potential transaction, including any such discussions or inquiries that have occurred during the six month period prior to the date of this Agreement.
- 12. This Agreement (including the Indemnification Agreement) between Evercore and the Company, embodies the entire agreement and understanding between the parties hereto and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings relating to the subject matter

> hereof. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid or unenforceable in any respect, such determination will not affect this Agreement in any other respect, which will remain in full force and effect. This Agreement may not be amended or modified except in writing signed by each of the parties.

- 13. In the event that, as a result of or in connection with Evercore's engagement for the Company, Evercore becomes involved in any legal proceeding or investigation or is required by government regulation, subpoena or other legal process to produce documents, or to make its current or former personnel available as witnesses at deposition or trial, the Company will reimburse Evercore for the reasonable fees and expenses of its counsel incurred in responding to such a request. Nothing in this paragraph shall affect in any way the Company's obligations pursuant to the separate Indemnification Agreement attached hereto.
- 14. In connection with the public announcement of a Transaction or subject to consummation of a Transaction, the Company agrees that Evercore shall have the right to place advertisements in financial and other newspapers and journals at its own expense describing its services to the Company hereunder.
- 15. The Company acknowledges that Evercore, in the ordinary course, may have received information and may receive information from third parties which could be relevant to this engagement but is nevertheless subject to a contractual, equitable or statutory obligation of confidentiality, and that Evercore is under no obligation hereby to disclose any such information or include such information in its analysis or advice provided to the Company. In addition, Evercore or one or more of its affiliates may in the past have had, and may currently or in the future have, investment banking, investment management, financial advisory or other relationships with the Company and its affiliates, potential parties to a Transaction and their affiliates or persons that are competitors, customers or suppliers of (or have other relationships with) the Company or its affiliates or potential parties to a Transaction or their affiliates, and from which conflicting interests or duties may arise. Nothing contained herein shall limit or preclude Evercore or any of its affiliates from carrying on (i) any business with or from providing any financial or non-financial services to any party whatsoever, including, without limitation, any competitor, supplier or customer of the Company, or any other party which may have interests different from or adverse to the Company or (ii) its business as currently conducted or as such business may be conducted in the future. The Company also acknowledges that Evercore and its affiliates engage in a wide range of activities for their own accounts and the accounts of customers, including corporate finance, mergers and acquisitions, equity sales, trading and research, private equity, asset management and related activities. In the ordinary course of such businesses, Evercore and its affiliates may at any time, directly or indirectly, hold long or short positions and may trade or otherwise effect transactions for their own accounts or the accounts of customers, in debt or equity securities, senior loans and/or derivative products relating to the Company or its affiliates, potential parties to a Transaction and their affiliates or persons that are competitors, customers or suppliers of the Company.

- 16. The Company agrees to provide and procure all corporate, financial, identification and other information regarding the Company and control persons and/or beneficial owners, as Evercore may require to satisfy its obligations as a U.S. financial institution under the USA PATRIOT Act and Financial Crimes Enforcement Network regulations.
- 17. Evercore may, in the performance of its services hereunder, delegate the performance of all or certain services as it may select to any of its affiliated entities; provided that no such delegation by Evercore shall in any respect affect the terms hereof, and Evercore shall be responsible for any acts or omissions by any of its affiliated entities in the performance of any services delegated to such entity.
- 18. For the convenience of the parties hereto, any number of counterparts of this Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto, each of which shall be an original instrument and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same Agreement. Delivery of a signed counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile transmission or in the form of an electronic signature shall constitute valid sufficient delivery thereof.
- 19. Except as provided herein, the parties hereby irrevocably consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of any New York State or United States federal court sitting in the Borough of Manhattan of the City of New York over any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement, and the parties hereby irrevocably agree that all claims in respect of such action or proceeding may be heard in such New York State or federal court. The parties irrevocably agree to waive all rights to trial by jury in any such action or proceeding and irrevocably consent to the service of any and all process in any such action or proceeding by the mailing of copies of such process to each party at its address. set forth above. The parties agree that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding. shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law. The Agreement and any claim related directly or indirectly to this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York (without regard to conflicts of law principles that would result in the application of any law other than the law of the State of New York). The parties further waive any objection to venue in the State of New York and any objection to any action or proceeding in such state on the basis of forum non conveniens.

If the foregoing correctly sets forth the understanding and agreement between Evercore and the Company, please so indicate in the space provided below, whereupon this letter shall constitute a binding agreement as of the date hereof.

Very truly yours,

Evercore Group L.L.C.

Case 23-90088 Document 344 Filed in TXSB on 03/22/23 Page 22 of 26

Avaya Holdings Corp. February 12, 2023 Page 14

4 Berube By:

Gregory Berube Senior Managing Director

Koones Q By:

Roopesh Shah Senior Managing Director

Agreed to and Accepted as of the Date February 12, 2023:

Avaya Holdings Corp.

Alan Masarek President and Chief Executive Officer

By:

Schedule I

Indemnification Agreement

February 12, 2023

Avaya Holdings Corp. Attention: Alan Masarek, President and Chief Executive Officer 2605 Meridian Parkway, Suite 200 Durham, NC 27713

Dear Alan,

In connection with the engagement of Evercore Group L.L.C. ("Evercore"), pursuant to the amended and restated engagement letter, dated February 12, 2023 (the "Engagement Letter"), to render financial advisory services to Avaya Holdings Corp. (together with any direct or indirect subsidiaries, the "Company")¹, the Company and Evercore are entering into this Indemnification Agreement (this "Agreement"). It is understood and agreed that in the event that Evercore or any of its members, partners, officers, directors, advisors, representatives, employees, agents, affiliates or controlling persons, if any (each of the foregoing, including Evercore, an "Indemnified Person"), become involved in any capacity in any claim, action, proceeding or investigation brought or threatened by or against any person, including the Company's stockholders, related to, arising out of or in connection with Evercore's engagement. Evercore's performance of any service in connection therewith or any transaction contemplated thereby, the Company will promptly reimburse each such Indemnified Person for its reasonable and documented out-of-pocket legal and other expenses (including the reasonable cost of any investigation and preparation) as and when they are incurred in connection therewith. The Company will indemnify and hold harmless each Indemnified Person from and against any losses, claims, damages, liabilities or expense to which any Indemnified Person may become subject under any applicable federal or state law, or otherwise, related to, arising out of or in connection with Evercore's engagement, Evercore's performance of any service in connection therewith or any transaction contemplated thereby, whether or not any pending or threatened claim, action, proceeding or investigation giving rise to such losses, claims, damages, liabilities or expense is initiated or brought by or on the Company's behalf and whether or not in connection with any claim, action, proceeding or investigation in which the Company or an Indemnified Person is a party, except to the extent that any such loss. claim, damage, liability or expense is found by a court of competent jurisdiction in a judgment which has become final in that it is no longer subject to appeal or review to have resulted primarily from such Indemnified Person's gross negligence, bad faith or willful misconduct. The Company also agrees that no Indemnified Person shall have any liability (whether direct or indirect, in contract or tort or otherwise) to the Company or its security holders or creditors related to, arising out of or in connection with Evercore's engagement. Evercore's performance of any service in

¹ For the avoidance of doubt, the Company shall remain responsible to indemnify Evercore and any Indemnified Person under the Previous Engagement Letters dated August 18, 2022 and November 4, 2022, and their associated indemnification agreements for any claim related in any way to services provided by Evercore to, or for the benefit of, the Company under the Previous Engagement Letters.

connection therewith or any transaction contemplated thereby, except to the extent that any loss. claim, damage, liability or expense is found by a court of competent jurisdiction in a judgment which has become final in that it is no longer subject to appeal or review to have resulted primarily from such Indemnified Person's gross negligence, bad faith or willful misconduct. Each Indemnified Person shall promptly remit to the Company any amounts paid to such Indemnified Person under this Agreement in respect of losses, claims, damages, liabilities or expense that resulted from such Indemnified Person's gross negligence, bad faith or willful misconduct. If multiple claims are brought against Evercore in an arbitration related to, arising out of or in connection with Evercore's engagement, Evercore's performance of any service in connection therewith or any transaction contemplated thereby, with respect to at least one of which such claims indemnification is permitted under applicable law, the Company agrees that any arbitration award shall be conclusively deemed to be based on the claims as to which indemnification is permitted and provided for hereunder, except to the extent the arbitration award expressly states that the award, or any portion thereof, is based solely on a claim as to which indemnification is not available.

If for any reason the foregoing indemnification is unavailable to an Indemnified Person or insufficient to hold it harmless, then the Company shall contribute to the loss, claim, damage, liability or expense for which such indemnification is unavailable or insufficient in such proportion. as is appropriate to reflect the relative benefits received, or sought to be received, by the Company and its security holders on the one hand and the party entitled to contribution on the other hand in the matters contemplated by Evercore's engagement as well as the relative fault of the Company and such party with respect to such loss, claim, damage, liability or expense and any other relevant equitable considerations. The Company agrees that for the purposes hereof the relative benefits received, or sought to be received, by the Company and its security holders and Evercore shall be deemed to be in the same proportion as (i) the aggregate consideration paid or contemplated to be paid or received or contemplated to be received by the Company or its security holders, as the case may be, pursuant to a transaction contemplated by the engagement (whether or not consummated) for which Evercore has been engaged to perform financial advisory services bears to (ii) the fees paid or payable to Evercore in connection with such engagement; provided, however, that, to the extent permitted by applicable law, in no event shall Evercore or any other Indemnified Person be required to contribute an aggregate amount in excess of the aggregate fees actually paid to Evercore for such financial advisory services. The Company and Evercore agree that it would not be just and equitable if contribution hereunder were determined by pro rata allocation or by any other method that does not take into account the equitable considerations referred to herein. The Company's reimbursement, indemnity and contribution obligations under this Agreement shall be in addition to any liability which the Company may otherwise have, shall not be limited by any rights Evercore or any other Indemnified Person may otherwise have and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of any successors, assigns, heirs and personal representatives of the Company. Evercore, and any other Indemnified Persons.

If any claim, action, proceeding or investigation shall be brought, threatened or asserted against an Indemnified Person in respect of which indemnity may be sought against the Company, Evercore shall promptly notify the Company in writing, and the Company shall be entitled, at its expense,

and upon delivery of written notice to Evercore, to assume the defense thereof with counsel reasonably satisfactory to Evercore (which consent will not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.) Such Indemnified Person shall have the right to employ separate counsel in any such claim, action, proceeding or investigation and to participate in the defense thereof, but the fees and expenses of such counsel shall be at the expense of such Indemnified Person unless (i) the Company has agreed in writing to pay such fees and expenses, (ii) the Company has failed to assume the defense, pursue the defense diligently or to employ counsel in a timely manner or (iii) in such action, claim, suit, proceeding or investigation there is, in the reasonable belief of such Indemnified Person, a conflict of interest or a conflict on any material issue between the Company's position and the position of the Indemnified Person. It is understood, however, that in the situation in which an Indemnified Person is entitled to retain separate counsel pursuant to the preceding sentence, the Company shall, in connection with any one such claim, action, proceeding, investigation or separate but substantially similar or related claims, actions, proceedings or investigations in the same jurisdiction arising out of the same general allegations or circumstances. be liable for the reasonable fees and expenses of only one separate firm of attorneys at any time for all such Indemnified Persons (unless in the reasonable belief of such Indemnified Persons, there is a conflict of interest or a conflict on any material issue between the positions of such Indemnified Persons), which firm shall be designated in writing by Evercore. The Company shall not be liable for any settlement or compromise of any claim, action, proceeding or investigation (or for any related losses, claims, damages, liabilities or expenses) if such settlement or compromise is effected without the Company's prior written consent (which will not be unreasonably withheld).

The Company agrees that, without Evercore's prior written consent (not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed), it will not settle, compromise or consent to the entry of any judgment in any pending or threatened claim, action, proceeding or investigation in respect of which indemnification or contribution is reasonably likely to be sought hereunder (whether or not Evercore or any other Indemnified Person is an actual or potential party to such claim, action, proceeding or investigation), unless such settlement, compromise or consent includes an unconditional release from the settling, compromising or consenting party of each Indemnified Person from all liability arising out of such claim, action, proceeding or investigation. No waiver, amendment or other modification of this Agreement shall be effective unless in writing and signed by each party to be bound thereby.

For the convenience of the parties hereto, any number of counterparts of this Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto, each of which shall be an original instrument and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same Agreement. Delivery of a signed counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile transmission or in the form of an electronic signature shall constitute valid sufficient delivery thereof.

This Agreement and any claim related directly or indirectly to this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York (without regard to conflicts of law principles that would result in the application of any law other than the law of the State of New York). No such claim shall be commenced, prosecuted or continued in any forum other than

the courts of the State of New York located in the City and County of New York or in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York. Evercore and the Company (on its own behalf and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, on behalf of its stockholders and creditors) waive all right to trial by jury in any claim, action, proceeding or counterclaim (whether based upon contract, tort or otherwise) related to or arising out of or in connection with this Agreement.

Each party has all necessary corporate or limited liability company, as applicable, power and authority to enter into this Agreement. All corporate or limited liability company, as applicable, action has been taken by each party necessary for the authorization, execution, delivery of, and the performance of all obligations of each of the parties under the Agreement, and each signatory below is duly authorized to sign this Agreement on behalf of the party it represents.

This Agreement shall remain in effect indefinitely, notwithstanding any termination of Evercore's engagement.

Very truly yours,

Evercore Group L.L.C.

Gregory Berube By:

Senior Managing Director

Roopesh Shah By:

Senior Managing Director

Agreed to and Accepted as of the Date February 12, 2023:

Avaya Holdings Corp.

Super She

By:

Shefali Shah Executive Vice President and Chief Administrative Officer